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A PROPERTY REGISTER
comtawing the descrption of the registered fand wd the ustate comprised uy it Il
(8) Net te use the properry or any part or varts rherenf or permit or suffer the same
aragraph 4 to be used other than as a golf course with not lcss than eightcen holes with
Third Schedule machinery storage and orher anrillary facilities and (if and to the extent required hy
the Purchaser) as woodland a country club a driving range pitch and purt rourse and
arher outdoer and {ndeot health and sport and lejsure facilities and Puildinga in
O\ connection rherewfth including a meximum of six ducllings (which shall he for rhe use
only of sta€f employed on or 4n connection with the permitted use of the Properry or
L/ ony parr or parts thereof) and also an hotel chalets of ""“'I\'_“SMM
persons using the golf course or other facilitics os aforesaid [PROVIDED thar rhis
[ TeTriction shall not apply o the nridieway which shall T wsed onlr in accordance
o \uith Clause 3 hereof
- ' "
M 7 19 August 19Rf-By the convevance dated 21 March 1981 teferred to ahove
= rhe iand in rhis title was conveyed as follows:- o
— WSUBIFST to the right for the public te use for the purpese of al §§
s bridlevay or bridleways (as defined fn section 66(1) of the Wildlife | oo
Q l and ~aineryaide Act 19R1) these four atrips of land which form parte | Es
f Property and which are described tn Clause 3 hereof (but so | O 5
e Purchaser shall be precluded from developin® and dedicating a | -2
| parts of such strips of land for use by the public for the e
s of a road OT TOAAS).iceessessssccancnns LAND SUBJFECT ALSO to =g
| any) rights (whether public or private) wayleaves casements | gt,
“ quas: casements reputed casemenrs privileges quasi privileges | 28
| Jibere=<es and powers belonging to or usually enfoyed with any | o8

<ng or nefghhouring property or otherwise affecting the Property |

« ! rart or parts thercof |
® |

s i The veodor ond the Purchaser hereby dedicate for use by the puhljc for |
3 the ==cpose of a bridleway or bridleways (as defined in section 66(1) |
W of -ve Vildlife and Countryside Act 1981) all those four atrips of‘
= 1ard --t exceeding Three decimal pnint five merres in width which form
= parts ~f the Property and which for the purposes of identificarion are |

shown coloured brown on tho aatd plan herween rhe bafnrs mavked "
and and "E" and "F" and “G" n" " "MK ML and "M" and *
and "P" rhereon (such strips of land heing herefnalrer called "the
bridlewa7")(hut 30 that such dedicarion ahall nor preciude the
development and dedication of a part or parts of such srrips of land |
for nse by the puhlic for the purpases of a rond ar roads) and the |
Purchaser for itmelf and ‘ta successors fn ritle herelw undertales |

|

with the Vendor that 1f called upan to do an by the Vendar {r or ifs

succesaara in title will enter into an agreement with the relevant

local authority in the form then usually required by that authority

but subiect to approval by the Purchaser or its successors in tigle as |
repards any terms additional to a simple dedication (such appreval nat

to he unreasonahly withheld) for th~ wurpese of cenfirming such |
dedication as a bridleway or bridlew: s”

Clause 3 of Conveyance
dated 21st March,1988

SR

(9) Mot to oharruct or finterfere with rhe use by the public of the bridlawav a= a
hridleway or hridleways (ot in part or parts as a road ar roads) in areardance with
Clavas 3 hereof)

Paragraph 9 of
3rd Schedule of
Conveyance

3195 83 €130 1
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88 Honister Place,
Newton Aycliffe,
Co. Durham,
DL5S 70N
TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Commission for the New Towns,
Glen House.
Stag Place.
Victoria,
London,

. 17 JUN 1982

Dear Sir,

North Agnew Plantation,Woodham,
NEWTON AYCLIFFE

Around about 1983/84 The Aycliffe and Peterlee Development Corporation asked the Manpower Services
Commission under the MSC's Environmental Improvement Scheme, to undertake the putting in of
Bridlepaths and Footpaths in the Woodland.

This was done in both the North and South Agnew Plantations. The South Plantation came to the
Town Council, the North Plantation, for some reason never yet explained was to be handed over
to the Town Council, but instead was inciuded with land soid to the Woodham Golf and Country
Club.

It should be stressed that much later, the Cobblers Hall Plantation was given to the Town Council
and it's not even in our Parish !

What concems me specifically, is that the Development Corporation deliberately set out to put
in pathways and bridiepaths under the MSC Scheme, to save the Town Council the expense of
this when the plantations were transferred.

The information | seek from you is as follows:

1. Why was the North Agnew Plantation not handed over to the Town Council at the same time
as the South Plantation. :

2. Why did the Development Corporation authorise work by the MSC on the North Agnew Plantation
le: Bridiepaths. footpaths, and bridges.(‘n other words what was the Intenﬂon)

3. Does the Corporation Records show how much this work cost.

4. What restrictive covenants apply to the North Agnew Plantation.

5. What was the basis on which it was sold. & Whok retetire Fo ‘a(zﬁ.d' W‘>

6. The Woodham Golf and Country Club state they paid £66,000 for the North Agnew Plantation,
is this true, if not how much did they pay for it. This is vital because my Council may call
in the Woodland Trust to negotiate the purchase of it.

A Tree Preservation Order has been slapped on the Woodland because of the threats and deliberate
damage to the Trees. paths and Bridlepaths.

You can see from the photograph, damage to the Bridlepath which is specifically protected !!!
by covenant !!!
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BYRON HARTL

—SOLICITORS—

VICTORIA HOUSE, 19 VICTORIA ROAD,
DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL1 5SF.
TELEPHONE: 0325 464589
FAX: 0325 380335

ourrer:  ARB/MS

YOUR REF
6th July 1992

A.M. Chandran

88 Honister Place
Newton Aycliffe
County Durham
DL5 7DN

Dear Sir

NORTH AGNEW PLANTATION, WOODHAM, NEWTON AYCLIFFE

We act for the Commission for the New Towns and our Client has
passed to us a copy of your letter concerning the property
described above which was sent to our Client on or about the
17th June.

We regret that we do not have any details of the precise extent of
the work «carried out by Aycliffe and Peterlee Development
Corporation or its contractors or agents to the bridleway running
through the North Agnew Plantation but nevertheless respond to the
various questions raised in your letter (using the same numbering)
as follows:-

1. The principal reason would appear to be that Woodham Golf &
Country Club Limited (the Company) agreed to pay a
consideration for the relevant part of the WNorth Agnew
Plantation whereas no money (apart from a nominal
consideration of one pound) was paid by the Great Aycliffe
Town Council for the relevant part of the South Agnew
Plantation which was conveyed to it. Furthermore, the
relevant part of North Agnew Plantation had been agreed to
be sold to the Company sometime before the appropriate part
of South Agnew Plantation was actually conveyed to the
Council.

2. It is understood that the intention was to provide for the
bridleway to continue through the North Agnew Plantation
and be available for the public use. Indeed, when the
relevant land was conveyed to the Company both it and the
Corporation dedicated the bridleway to the public use. The
Conveyance was also made expressly subject for the right
for the public to use the bridleway as a bridleway and

over/.eees

AR BYRONLLB. RP.HARTLEYLLB. R.J. PENROSE LLB.

This firm is reguiated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business
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contains covenants by the Company not to obstruct or
interfere with the use by the public of the bridleway and
restricting the use of the bridleway to a bridleway.

We have no information as to the cost of the work carried
out to the bridleway.

There are a number of restrictions included 1in the
Conveyance to the Company including those mentioned in 2
above. The additional restrictions (which our Client
reserves the right to waive vary or release if it considers
it appropriate to do so) limit the development and use of
the land and include for example a prohibition on the
development of housing for sale but do not prevent the
removal of trees from North Agnew Plantation.

According to the records available to us the consideration
paid by the Company was increased by the total sum of
£20,000 for both an area of 7.52 acres or thereabouts at
Middridge Plantation and the area of 19.9 acres or
thereabouts at North Agnew Plantation. We are not aware of
any split in that increase between those areas nor do we
know how the figure of £66,000 has been arrived at by the

Company.

With regard to the pre-penultimate paragraph of your letter the
rights of the public are limited to the use of the bridleway and
the question of preservation of the trees on the relevant part of
North Agnew Plantation is a matter for Sedgefield District Council
under its powers relating to tree preservation orders.

Yo:zs faithfully

A B

for ‘BYRON HARTHEY & PENROSE
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VICTORIA HOUSE, 19 VICTORIA ROAD,
DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL1 5SF.
TELEPHONE: 0325 464589
FAX: 0325 380335

CURRE: ARB/MS
fOUR REF:

17th July 1992

A.M. Chandran Esq
88 Honister Place
Newton Aycliffe
County Durham

DL5 7DN

Dear Sir

NORTH AGNEW PLANTATION, WOODHAM, NEWTON AYCLIFFE

We thank you for your letter dated the 13th July and its
enclosures.

We do not agree that Clause 3 of the Conveyance dated the
21lst March 1988 simply provides a mechanism for Woodham Golf and
County Club Limited (the Company) to enter into an agreement with
regard to the bridleway. The principal object of that Clause was
actually and expressly to dedicate the relevant parts of the
bridleway to the public use as a bridleway and this is clearly set
out in the first six lines of that Clause. The object of the
subsequent provision in respect of an agreement with the relevant
local authority (i.e. Durham County Council) was simply to confirm
the dedication made in the earlier part of Clause 3 if that was
required by Aycliffe and Peterlee Development Corporation.

It is our understanding that the bridleway has been accepted by
the public by use and it has thus become a highway pursuant to the
common law doctrine of dedication and acceptance.

It was not intended to create a bridleway under the statutory
provisions of Section 25 of the Highways Act 1980 and we wonder if
it is this aspect which has caused some confusion with Durham
County Council.

It seems to us that Section 130 of the Highways Act 1980 does
apply to the bridleway as it is a highway at common law but we
would be interested to learn the detailed arguments of Durham
County Council if it does not agree with this point.

/over....

AR BYRONLLB. RP. HARTLEYLLB. R.J. PENROSELL.B.

This firm 15 requiated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business
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Development Corporation approached the County Council to find out
what works would be required to place those parts of the bridleway
which were being sold to the Company into an adoptable condition.
It was discovered that the requisite works would cost a
significant amount of money and for this reason the Corporation
was unwilling to carry them out and agreed with the Company that
the latter would not be required to bring those parts of the
bridleway which were being sold to the Company up to an adoptable
standard.

We have a duplicate of the Conveyance dated the 2lst March 1988
which is executed by both Aycliffe and Peterlee Development
Corporation and the Company and which contains a Clause 3 in the
same terms as the copy you have supplied to us.

In addition, Clause 1 of that Conveyance states that the land is
sold subject (inter alia) "to the right for the public to use for
the purpose of a bridleway or bridleways (as defined in section
66(1) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981) those four strips
of land which form parts of the Property and which are described
in Clause 3 hereof (but so that the Purchaser shall not be
precluded from developing and dedicating a part or parts of such
strips of land for use by the public for the purposes of a road or
roads)".

The user covenant in paragraph (4) in the Third Schedule to the
Conveyance provides that the user restriction "shall not apply to
the bridleway which shall be used only in accordance with Clause 3
hereof" and there is a covenant by the Company in paragraph (9) of
that Schedule "Not to obstruct or interfere with the use by the
public of the bridleway as a bridleway or bridleways (or in part
or parts as a road or roads) in accordance with Clause 3 hereof".

If you or Durham County Council wish to obtain further details of
or verify these provisions it should be possible to obtain
appropriate copies from the Durham District Land Registry once you
have obtained the Title Number relating to the land by making an
Index Map Search.

A copy of the appropriate section of the plan annexed to the
Conveyance dated the 2lst March 1988 is enclosed and you will see
that the relevant section of the bridleway is shown coloured brown
thereon between the points marked "P" and "N". There is no
provision for the dedication of any other footpath.

We have not seen the photographs to which you refer and have
written to our Client for further instructions in relation
thereto. It is clear however, that the Company must be fully
aware of the restrictions applying to the land.

You, faithfully
zu' A

for h“}RON HAR Y & PENROSE
Enc
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VICTORIA HOUSE, 19 VICTORIA ROAD,
DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL1 5SF.
TELEPHONE: 0325 464589
FAX: 0325 380335

CURREF.  ARB/MS

YOUR REF:

20th July 1992

A.M. Chandran Esg
88 Honister Place
NEWTON AYCLIFFE
County Durham

DL5 7DN

Dear Sir

NORTH AGNEW PLANTATION, WOODHAM, NEWTON AYCLIFFE

We thank you for your letter dated the 20th July and for the
copies of the Office Copy Entries relating to Title Nos. DU 139059
and DU 123307, which are returned herewith.

The relevant subjection in Clause 1 of the Conveyance dated the
21lst March 1988 is set out in Entry No. 7 of the Charges Register
on page 6 of the Office Copy Entries relating to Title No. DU
139059. We have marked the appropriate passage in red ink on the
copy of those entries which is returned herewith.

The final paragraph of Entry No. 7 aforesaid sets out Clause 3 of
the Conveyance dated the 21lst March 1988.

It is considered that the Commission should be able to take action
if the covenant set out in paragraph (9) of the Third Schedule to

that Conveyance has been breached and we are waiting to receive
the Commission's instructions on this point.

Yc?s faithfully

N
for\\;;RON HAQ;Y & PENROSE

Enc

AR BYRONLLB. RP HARTLEYLLB. R.J.PENROSE LLB.

This firm 1s reguiated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business
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VICTORIA HOUSE, 19 VICTORIA ROAD,
DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL1 5SF.
T HONE: 0325 464589
FAX: 0325 380335

YOUR REF:

Sth August 1992

Councillor A.M. Chandran
88 Honister Place
NEWTON AYCLIFFE

County Durham

DL5 7DN

Dear Sir

North Agnew Plantation, Woodnam, Newton Aycliffe

We are pleased to acknowledge receipt of the further copies of
newspaper articles in relation to the land described above which
were delivered to us late yesterday afternoon.

We have sent copies of the articles to our Client and ars pressing
for its instructions.

Yours sincerely
g 2

7 Z
Moo AL Saa
for B¥RON HARTHEEY & PENROSE

VRBYRONLLE TP HARTLEYLLS J. PENROSE LL.B
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—SOLICITORS—

VICTORIA HOUSE, 19 VICTORIA ROAD,
DARLINGTON, COUNTY DURHAM, DL1 5SF.
TELEPHONE: 0325 464589
FAX: 0325 380335
OUR REF: ARB/MS
YOUR REF:

1l4th August 1992

Councillor A.M. Chandran
388 Honister Place

Newton Aycliffe

County Durham

DL5 7DN

Dear 3ir

North Agnew Plantation, Woodham, Newton Aycliffe

We thank you for your lettsr and copy Minutes which were sent to
us by 'fax' on the l4th Auqust.

A representative of our Client and our Mr Byron visited and walked
through the North Agnew Plantation today and the only clear
evidence of deliberate obstruction of the bridleway referred to in
the Conveyance datad the 21st March 1988, was some trese trunks
which had been laid across the bridleway near the entrance thereto
in the vicinity of the point marked "N" on the enclosed plan. We
have therefore written to Woodham Golf and County Club Limited
asking it to remove those tree trunks and reminding it of the
public right of way over the bridleway and of the company's
obligation not to obstruct or interfere with the use by the opublic
of such bridleway as a bridleway.
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SEDGEFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agnew Plantation. Newton Ayciiffe.)

Tree Preservation Order 1992

This is the map referred to in the Seagetieid Dis
Council (Agnew Plantation. Newton Ayciffe.)
Tree Preservation Order 1992, £

Given under the Common Seal of the
Sedgetield District Council

Authorisea Signatory
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